(i) approximately 80% of the net proceeds from the Subscription towards potential
capital market transactions including (without limitation) potential acquisitions,
potential share buy-backs etc.; and

(ii) the remaining amounts towards general operation and working capital of the
Group.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair
and reasonable, and the Subscription will strengthen the Group’s financial position,
broaden the Company’s shareholder base and is in the interests of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Subscription (assuming there is no change
in the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the
completion of the Subscription other than the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares) are set out as follows:

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon completion
of the Subscription

Shareholders
Number of

Shares held

Approximate%
of total issued

Shares
Number of

Shares held

Approximate%
of total issued

Shares

Xu Shao Chun (Note 1) 703,419,807 20.23 703,419,807 19.37
Directors (Note 2) 3,683,265 0.11 3,683,265 0.10

Public
– The Subscriber – – 154,627,000 4.26
– Other Public Shareholders 2,769,442,699 79.66 2,769,442,699 76.27

Total 3,476,545,771 100.00 3,631,172,771 100.00

Notes:

(1) Of the 703,419,807 Shares, 20,833,683 Shares are held directly by Mr. Xu Shao Chun,
386,312,000 Shares are held through Oriental Tao Limited and 295,886,624 Shares are held
through Billion Tao Limited, and 387,500 Shares are the awarded shares granted to Mr. Xu Shao
Chun under the Share Award Scheme and held by the trustee to the Share Award Scheme – Bank
of Communications Trustee Limited. Oriental Tao Limited and Billion Tao Limited are wholly
owned by Easy Key Holdings Limited which is in turn wholly owned by Mr. Xu Shao Chun.

(2) Such 3,683,265 Shares comprise 2,053,265 Shares in which Mr. Lin Bo is deemed to be